

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 1550 OF 2012
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 5933 OF 2012
(Application for bail)

VINAY & ORS. ...PETITIONERS
VERSUS
STATE OF KARNATAKA ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.11.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"At the oral request made by learned counsel for the petitioners we add Mr. Vishweshwara s/o Parameshwar Hegde the alleged victim of the offence committed by the petitioner be made as party respondent.

Notice shall issue to the said respondent returnable within six weeks.

Interim order to continue ."

It is submitted that in compliance of the Order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken steps for getting the notice served on the newly added respondent No. 2, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and finally an Office Report on Default was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 28.04.2014 when His lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"The learned Counsel for the Petitioners prays for further six weeks' time to effect service on respondent No. 2. The prayer is allowed. In case no steps are taken, the Special Leave Petition shall stand dismissed as against respondent No. 2."

It is submitted that pursuant to the Order quoted above, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 21.05.2014 filed full particulars of respondent No. 2 and cause title has been amended accordingly. Copy of the Amended Cause Title is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that show cause notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 through registered AD post on 22.01.2014.

It is further submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 2 but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2, so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate is already appearing for respondent No. 1/State of Karnataka.

Service of show cause notice is complete..

The matter is therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 24th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate
2. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK-C2